
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 15 March 2022 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Tom Wallis (Chairman) Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mike Bishop Councillor Sandy Dallimore 
Councillor Matt Hodgson Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor David Hughes Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Perran Moon Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Les Sibley Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
 

Substitutes Any member of the relevant political group, excluding 

Executive members 

 
AGENDA 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2022. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

6. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report  (Pages 11 - 48)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance and Head of Insight and Corporate 
Programmes 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
positions as at the end of January 2022. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the performance aspects of the monthly Performance, Risk and 

Finance Monitoring Report 
 
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Working Groups      
 
Report of Director - Law and Governance. 
 
To present the final reports of the scrutiny working groups on Members’ Education 
and Training, and Parish Engagement. 
 
***Please note these reports will be ‘to follow’ as they are currently being reviewed 
and finalised*** 
 
 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2021/22  (Pages 49 - 76)    
 
Report of Director – Law and Governance.  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report presents the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2021/22 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider and provide feedback on the draft Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Annual report for 2021/22 
  



1.2 To delegate authority to the Director – Law and Governance, in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to finalise the 
areas highlighted in the report following the final meeting of the municipal year, 
prior to its submission to Council.  

 
 

9. Work Programme  (Pages 77 - 90)    
 
There are four documents for the Committee to consider: 
 

 Appendix 1 – Constitution Review update 

 Appendix 2 – Indicative Work Programme for 2022-2023 

 Appendix 3 – Topic list update 

 Appendix 4 – Update on items previously submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To delegate responsibility to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 

named officer where necessary, to review the following aspects of the 
Constitution to submit to the 19 May Council meeting with a view to their 
adoption: 
  

 Contract Procedure Rules and Financial Procedure Rules, in consultation 
with the S151 Officer  

 Members’ Planning Code of Conduct and Councillor call-in of planning 
applications, in consultation with the Assistant Director Planning and 
Development  

 Addition of the Council budget debate speaking procedures (currently 
based on custom) and general review of all sections to ensure 
consistency of language, accessible format and layout  
    

1.2 To request the Monitoring Officer to keep the Group Leaders, relevant Lead 
Members and Committee Chairman updated on the Constitution review work 
 

1.3 To note the work programme update (appendix 2). 
 

1.4 To note the update on topics previously suggested for review (appendix 3). 
 

1.5 To note the update on items previously submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (appendix 4). 

 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221953 / 01295 221591 prior to the start of the meeting. 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Watching Meetings 
Please note that Council meetings are currently taking place in person (not virtually) with 
social distancing at the meeting. Meetings will continue to be webcast and individuals who 
wish to view meetings are strongly encouraged to watch the webcast to minimise the risk 
of COVID-19 infection.  
 
Places to watch meetings in person are very limited due to social distancing requirements. 
If you wish to attend the meeting in person, you must contact the Democratic and 
Elections Team democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk who will advise if your request can be 
accommodated and of the detailed COVID-19 safety requirements for all attendees.  
 
Please note that in line with Government guidance, all meeting attendees are strongly 
encouraged to take a lateral flow test in advance of the meeting.   
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Emma Faulkner / Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221953 / 01295 221591  
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 7 March 2022 
 

 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 1 February 2022 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Tom Wallis (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Shaida Hussain (In place of Councillor Matt Hodgson) 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Councillor John Broad 
Craig Bower, Programme Director of Digital Infrastructure Oxfordshire 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
 
 
Officers:  
 
David Peckford, Assistant Director: Planning and Development 
Andrew Maxted, Planning Policy, Conservation and Design Manager 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

36 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 February 2022 

  

 
37 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 November 2021 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

38 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

39 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

40 Digital Infrastructure Update  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Programme Director of 
Digital Infrastructure Oxfordshire, which gave an update on the progress of full 
fibre internet and 5G mobile signal rollout across the county.  
 
Following the partnership with BT Openreach that had been in place since 
2014, 14,000 premises in the district had been connected to superfast 
broadband services. 98.5% of the district now had access to superfast 
services, an increase from 63% when the programme started. 
 
The percentage of premises with no access to a connection of at least 10 
megabits per second (mbs), which was considered a minimum requirement 
for getting online, was currently 0.9%. 
 
The Programme Director of Digital Infrastructure Oxfordshire explained that 
the focus of the current programme was to deliver full fibre connections to 
premises, rather than cabinets as had previously been the case. Openreach 
had published their rollout plans for delivery, and work to upgrade connections 
had been carried out in Banbury before Christmas 2021. A number of smaller 
[...]
at discussions were ongoing with mobile phone providers to encourage 
them to go through the pre-application process before submitting an 
application. Doing so would allow discussions to take place regarding the 
suitability of proposed locations and possible alternative locations, increasing 
the possibility of an application being approved.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee the Programme Director of 
Digital Infrastructure Oxfordshire said that the Shared Rural Network had 
been set up by the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport in 2020, 
which encouraged the four mobile network operators in the UK to share masts 
and improve digital connectivity.  
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, Councillor Broad addressed the Committee 
regarding the danger to the radar altimeters on military and commercial 
aircraft of the frequency being used.  
 
The Committee thanked the Programme Director of Digital Infrastructure 
Oxfordshire for the presentation.  
 
Resolved 

 
(1)  That the presentation be noted.  
 
 

41 Oxfordshire Plan 2050: Summary of responses from Regulation 18 Part 
2 Consultation and next steps  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Planning 
and Development that gave an update from the Future Oxfordshire 
Partnership on the preparation of the Oxfordshire Plan 2050, and included a 
summary of comments received during the recent consultation.  
 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 February 2022 

  

The Assistant Director – Planning and Development gave a short presentation 
that highlighted the key aspects of the report.  
 
All Oxfordshire district and city Scrutiny Committees were due to consider the 
same report during February, before a further report was submitted to all 
Executive and Cabinet meetings in March. The Statement of Community 
Involvement for the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 had been updated following the 
consultation stage, and was recommended to all Oxfordshire district and
[...]
ble rented 
housing to be linked to local wages rather than the national market formula, 
the Assistant Director – Planning and Development explained that there 
wasn’t a detailed policy in place yet but discussions could be held regarding 
the possibility of such a link. The Committee requested an update on 
discussions at the relevant time.    
 
Referring to the recommendation in the report for the Committee to note the 
consultation feedback, some Committee members felt that agreeing to note 
the report could not be interpreted as agreeing with the details.  
 
Resolved 

 
(1) That the summary results from the recent regulation 18 (part 2) 

consultation be noted. 
 

(2) That the revised scope of the Oxfordshire Plan, with clarification over its 
relationship to city and district Local Plans and supporting evidence base 
be noted.  

 
(3) That the next steps of the Oxfordshire Plan process be noted.  

 
(4) That Executive be recommended to adopt the revised Statement of 

Community Involvement for the Oxfordshire Plan (Annex to the minutes 

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 February 2022 

  

as set out in the Minute Book) when it considers a report on this matter 
at its March 2022 meeting.   

 
(Councillors Perran Moon and Shaida Hussain requested that it be recorded 
they had voted against the recommendations.  
 
Councillors Ian Middleton and Simon Holland requested that it be recorded 
they had abstained from voting on the recommendations).  
 
 

42 Work Programme 2021-2022  
 
The Committee considered its work programme for 2021, received an update 
on subjects for review and on items previously submitted to the Committee.  
 
With regard to the Member Training and District and Parish relationship 
working groups, Councillor Sandy Dallimore reported that both working 
groups had formulated recommendations and detailed reports would be 
submitted to the March 2022 meeting of the Committee.  
 
Resolved 

 
(1) That the work programme update be noted.  

 
(2) That the update on topics previously suggested for review be noted.  

 
(3) That the update on items previously submitted to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee be noted.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.37 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 10



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting 15 March 2022 

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report 
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance and Head of Insight and 
Corporate Programmes 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
positions as at the end of January 2022. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the performance aspects of the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 

Monitoring Report 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and 

reviews progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis, however due 
to redeployment of resources supporting Omicron variant there was no report 
during December 2021. 

 
2.2 This report provides an update on progress made during January 2022, to deliver 

the Council’s priorities through reporting on Performance, the Leadership Risk 
Register and providing an update on the financial position.  

 
2.3 The Council’s performance management framework sets out the key actions, 

projects and programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2021-22 
business plan and the priorities of the Council. These measures and key 
performance indicators are reported on a monthly basis to highlight progress, 
identify areas of good performance and actions that have been taken to address 
underperformance or delays. 

 
2.4 As part of monthly reporting, the Insight Team provides the Senior Management 

Team with a corporate complaints report. Complaints received during the month 
are closely monitored and analysed. The 
[...]


at Upper Heyford. Event plans were reviewed by the Safety Advisory Group for the dist rict to ensure events taking place 

in the area had adequate safety plans in place. 

60 short business continuity self-assessment leaflets have been delivered to businesses that use the Perch co-working 

sites in Bicester. This allows small business to check they have planned for key business continuity risks. 

 

P
age 48



Cherwell District Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
15 March 2022 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2021/22 
 

Report of Director – Law and Governance 
 
 
This report is public 
 

 
Purpose of report 

 
This report presents the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2021/22 

 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider and provide feedback on the draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Annual report for 2021/22 
  
1.2 To delegate authority to the Director – Law and Governance, in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to finalise the areas highlighted 
in the report following the final meeting of the municipal year, prior to its submission 
to Council.  

 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The draft of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual report 2021/22 is 

submitted to the final meeting of the Municipal Year for consideration before its 
submission to Council.   
 
 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has a constitutional obligation to “report 

annually to Council on the function of their workings” (Constitution Part 2, 
Committee Terms of Reference, section 2.12 point C).  

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



3.2 The draft of the report details work undertaken by the Committee as at the end of 
February 2022. Areas that require additional information following the conclusion of 
the March 2022 meeting have been highlighted yellow in square brackets. 

 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 T
[...]
e 
draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual report 2021/22.  

  

Lead Councillor 
 

None 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 Appendix 1 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2021/22 
 

 Background papers 
 None  
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer. 01295 221534, 

democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 51

mailto:Emily.schofield@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report 2021/22 

  

Page 53



Foreword 

This annual report for overview and scrutiny at Cherwell District Council outlines the 
work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2021/22.  
 
[To be completed] 
 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Chairman, Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
2021/22 
  

Page 54



Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Membership 
 
Councillor Tom Wallis (Chairman)  Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Bishop   Councillor Sandy Dallimore   
Councillor Matt Hodgson   Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor David Hughes   Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Perran Moon   Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Les Sibley   Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
Substitutes 
 
Councillor Andrew Beere – July 2021 
Councillor John Broad – September 2021 
Councillor Shaida Hussain – February 2022 
Councillor George Reynolds – October 2021 
[to be updated if required after March 2022 meeting] 
 
 
Guests in attendance 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council – July 2021, September 2021, October 
2021, November 2021, February 2022 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Lead Member for Planning – July 2021 
Councillor Ian Corkin, Lead Member for Customers and Transformation 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management and Governance 
Councillor Lucinda Wing, Lead Member for Housing – September 2021 
Councillor John Broad 
[to be updated if required after March 2022 meeting] 
 
External Guests 
 
Craig Bower, Dig
[...]
ncils has impacted 
the review.  
 
[Further paragraph to be added post-March 2022 meeting] 
 

Page 59



Changes to Cherwell District Council’s Housing Allocation Scheme 
 
In September 2021 the Committee considered a report which detailed proposed 
changes to the Council’s Housing Allocation Scheme. Committee was asked to 
consider the changes prior to approval being sought from Executive.  
 
The proposed changes offered clarity to wording and definitions in a number of 
sections of the scheme, as well as adding a new section that dealt with the 
potential implications of Oxford’s unmet housing need. 
 
The Committee supported the proposed changes, and Executive subsequently 
approved the amendments at their meeting in November 2021.  
 
Draft Tenancy Strategy and Affordability Statement 2021 
 
Also in September 2021 the Committee considered a report which outlined changes 
to the Tenancy Strategy and Affordability Statement.  
 
the proposed changes included reflecting changes to legislation that had 
occurred since the statement was initially adopted in 2017 and reflecting 
the council’s ambition to deliver more social rented housing. 
 
The Housing Strategy and Development Team Leader explained that the Localism 
Act 2011 required the Council to promote the consultation to all Registered 
Providers (RPs) in the district. Two consultation workshops had been held with 
RPs, in addition the Housing Team had promoted the consultation to stakeholders, 
voluntary and community groups. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Housing Strategy and 
Development Team Leader explained that current residents had not directly been 
encouraged to respond to the consultation, but the consultation was a full public 
consultation and advertised in line with the council’s Consultation and Engagement 
Strategy. 
 
The Committee were asked to contribute to the consultation via the Slido online 
polling app, which asked three questions: 
 

 To what extent do you agr
[...]
 to undertake a review of the existing 
Scheme of Delegation to ensure that decision making is both effective and efficient. 
The interim Monitoring Officer was also delegated responsibility to undertake 
amendments to the Council’s Constitution to reflect the resolutions arising from the 
report regarding the termination of the s.113 partnership with OCC.  
 
The delegations granted by Council do not however incorporate all areas that were 
agreed as the scope of the 2021/2022 annual Constitution review. To ensure that the 
sections of the Constitution listed below are updated in accordance with Government 
guidance and best practice, the Committee is recommended to give delegated 
authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the officers as detailed, to 
review these sections and submit to the 19 May 2022 Council meeting with a view to 
their adoption. The Monitoring Officer would keep Group Leaders, relevant Lead 
Members and Committee Chairman appraised of the updates.  
 

 Contract Procedure Rules, in consultation with the S151 Officer 

 Financial Procedure Rules, in consultation with the S151 Officer 

 Members’ Planning Code of Conduct (to introduce guidance and procedures 
to allow councillors to engage with development proposals at the pre-
application stage, in accordance with Government guidance, so they can 
provide input to development proposals whilst they are still being formulated), 
in consultation with the Assistant Director Planning and Development   

 Councillor call-in of planning applications, in consultation with the Assistant 
Director Planning and Development   

 Addition of the Council budget debate speaking procedures (currently based 
on custom)  

 General review of all sections to ensure consistency of language, accessible 
format and layout     

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

Indicative Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-23 
(Updated: 7 March 2022) 
 

Item Description Contact Officer 
 

Items allocated for 2022/23 municipal year  

Work Programme 2022-23 (standing 
item at each meeting) 

Standing item: Updates on topics 
suggested for consideration and review of 
work programme 

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

Performance Monitoring (dates TBC) Quarterly performance monitoring reports Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and 
Corporate Performance 

1 June 2022: Recovery and Prosperity 
Strategy for Cherwell (date TBC) 

 

Policy development: To consider and 
comment on the final version of the 
Strategy prior to Executive consideration on 
4 June 2022 

Robert Jolley – Assistant Director Growth 
and Economy 

COVID Response – Recovery 
Planning and Lessons Learnt (date 
TBC) 

Following a COVID update report to 
Executive on 5 July 2021, a programme of 
engagement with the O&S Committee, all 
members and key partners will be 
developed 

Robin Rogers, Programme Director 
COVID Response 

Oxfordshire Plan 2050 (date TBC) Update on the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 as it 
progresses to Regulation 19 consultation 
stage  

David Peckford, Assistant Director 
Planning and Development, in consultation 
with Central Plan Team at Future 
Oxfordshire Partnership   

Safeguarding Annual Audit (date 
TBC) 

To endorse the annual Safeguarding Audit 
response 

Nicola Riley, Assistant Director - Wellbeing 

Appendix 2 

P
age 79

https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=3529&Ver=4
https://modgov.cherwell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=115&MId=3529&Ver=4


 
 

2 
 

Item Description Contact Officer 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Annual Report 2022-23 (date 14 
March 2023) 

The Constitution requires that the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee submit an annual 
report to Council. This is an opportunity for 
the Committee to review the draft Annual 
Report 

Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elec

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 15 March 2022 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Tom Wallis (Chairman)  
Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Andrew Beere (In place of Councillor Matt Hodgson) 
Councillor John Broad (In place of Councillor Ian Middleton) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council (virtual) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Matt Hodgson 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Adam Nell 
 
Officers:  
 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
 

43 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 
 

44 Minutes  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 March 2022 

  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 February 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

45 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

46 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

47 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Finance 
and the Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes that summarised the 
Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position as at the end of 
January 2022.  
 
The Performance Team Leader explained that as of January 2022, 21 
performance indicators were reporting green, 3 were reporting amber and 3 
reporting red.  
 
The indicators reporting red relating to the amount of time to process new 
housing benefit claims; percentage of waste recycled and composted; and 
percentage of council tax collected.  
 
The Committee was advised that the indicator relating to waste composted 
was as a result of seasonal reductions, with the amount of green waste 
collected at the end of the calendar year reducing significantly. In response to 
questions from the Committee the Performance Team Leader advised that 
discussions were ongoing with the Assistant Director Environmental Services, 
regarding the best way of recording performance for the waste collection 
indicators, due to the seasonal implications of the service.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding environmental 
sustainability performance measures and climate action updates, the 
Performance Team Leader advised that detailed responses would be sought 
from the relevant departments.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the performance aspects of the monthly Performance, Risk and 

Finance Monitoring report be noted.  
 
 
 

48 Overview and Scrutiny Working Groups  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 March 2022 

  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Law and Governance 
that presented the final reports of the scrutiny working groups on Members’ 
Education and Training, and Parish Engagement.  
 
With regards to the Members’ Education and Training working group, nine 
recommendations had been made which would be implemented from May 
2022 if approved by the Committee. The Lead Member for Finance and 
Governance would also be requested to endorse the recommendations.  
 
In relation to the Parish Engagement working group, a number of areas for 
further detailed review had been identified. The recommendation was that the 
working group should continue in the new Municipal Year, with updated 
Terms of Reference to reflect the areas identified for further detailed review.   
 
The Chairman of the working groups, Councillor Sandy Dallimore, thanked the 
Members of both working groups for the work undertaken to date.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report of the Education and Training Working Group be noted. 
 
(2) That the report of the Parish Engagement Working Group be noted. 
 
(3) That the Lead Member for Finance and Governance be recommended to 

note and endorse the recommendations of the Members’ Education and 
Training Working Group. 

 
(4) That the continuation of the Parish Engagement Working Group in the 

2022/2023 municipal year be agreed.  
 
 

49 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual report for 
2021/22. 
 
The draft report summarised the work of the committee over the Municipal 
Year, and detailed guests and officers that had attended meetings. As the 
report had been drafted prior to the final meeting of the year, additional 
information would need to be added to the report before it was considered by 
Full Council. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual report for 2021/22 be 

noted 
 
(2) That authority be delegated to the Director – Law and Governance, in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 March 2022 

  

to finalise the areas highlighted in the report following the final meeting 
of the municipal year, prior to its submission to Council.  

 
 

50 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered its indicative work programme for 2022-23, and 
received an update on items previously submitted to the Committee.  
 
With regard to the Constitution Annual Review, the Committee were advised 
that the decision to end the formal partnership working between Cherwell 
District Council and Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) had impacted on the 
proposed work of the group. An interim Monitoring Officer (MO) had been 
appointed and full Council had delegated authority to the MO to undertake 
amendments to the Constitution required as a result of the termination of the 
section 113 partnership agreement with OCC.  
 
As the delegations granted did not incorporate all areas initially identified as 
forming part of the annual review, it was proposed that further delegated 
authority be granted to the interim Monitoring Officer, to review further aspects 
of the Constitution. Changes proposed would be presented to full Council at 
the annual meeting in May 2022.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Governance and Elections 
Manager assured the Committee that all Group Leaders would be kept 
updated.  
 
With regard to the work programme, two suggestions were put forward as 
additional items for the Committee to consider.  
 
The first related to the current situation with Ukrainian refugees, and a CDC 
specific response. The Chief Executive was providing regular updates to 
Members through her weekly emails and additional emails as required, for 
example, to signpost to the Government website, however Councillor Perran 
Moon requested scrutiny consideration of the issue from a local Cherwell 
perspective.  
 
The Governance and Elections Manager advised that a specific Scrutiny 
review may not be the most effective way to address the issue, as the 
Committee were not due to meet again until June 2022. An emergency motion 
expressing support to refugees had been unanimously agreed at full Council 
in February 2022. Councillor Moon requested that an update on Cherwell 
District Council’s support to Ukrainian refugees be added to the work 
programme.  
 
The second suggestion was in relation to transparency and providing 
information for residents on how elections were run. Councillor Moon 
requested in particular that information on the process and procedure for an 
election count be made available on the Cherwell District Council website. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 March 2022 

  

In response to the request the Governance and Elections Manager explained 
that the Returning Officer role was separate to the day-to-day running of the 
Council, but that the request would be relayed to the Returning Officer.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That responsibility be delegated to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation 

with the named officer where necessary, to review the following aspects 
of the Constitution to submit to the 18 May Council meeting with a view 
to their adoption: 

 Contract Procedure Rules and Financial Procedure Rules, in 
consultation with the S151 Officer  

 Members’ Planning Code of Conduct and Councillor call-in of 
planning applications, in consultation with the Assistant Director 
Planning and Development  

 Addition of the Council budget debate speaking procedures 
(currently based on custom) and general review of all sections to 
ensure consistency of language, accessible format and layout  

 
(2) That it be agreed that the Monitoring Officer be requested to keep Group 

Leader, relevant Lead Members and Committee Chairman updated on 
the Constitution review work. 

 
(3) That subject to the addition of an item to provide an update on Cherwell 

District Council’s support to Ukrainian Refugees, the work programme 
update be noted.  

 
(4) That the update on topics previously suggested for review be noted.  
 
(5) That the update on items previously submitted to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee be noted.   
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.12 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


